Balu Mehta, aged about 46 years, is residing at Flat No. 403, 4th Floor, The 

Wadhwa Group, Vista-3, LBS Marg, Ghatkopar West, Mumbai – 400086, Maharashtra, India, Tel. No. +91–

7045358684, Email: gkvalue@gmail.com (Hereinafter referred to as “the Acquirer”)  

TO ACQUIRE 

Up to 11,84,248 (Eleven Lacs Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty Eight Only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each 

representing 26.00% of the existing equity and voting share capital of the Target Company at a price of Rs. 6.00/- per 

share (“Offer Price”). 

Please Note 
1. This Offer is being made pursuant to the Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4, of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011

[...]

respective assessing officers in their case, and the appropriate course of action that they should take. The 

Acquirer does not accept any responsibility for the accuracy or otherwise of the tax provisions set forth in this 

Letter of Offer.  

B.    IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE ACQUIRER 

1) The Acquirer intends to acquire up to 11,84,248 (Eleven Lacs Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty 

Eight Only) fully paid-up equity shares of Rs.10/- each, representing 26.00% of the existing equity and voting 

share capital at a price of Rs. 6/- (Rupees Six Only) per equity share, payable in cash under the SEBI (SAST) 

Regulations.  

2) The Acquirer makes no assurance with respect to the market price of the shares during the Offer period and

[...]

acquisition of 32,45,000 fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each representing 71.25 % 

of the total issued, subscribed, paid up capital and voting equity share capital of the Target Company at 

a Price of Rs.6/- (Rupees Six Only) per share aggregating to ₹ 1,94,70,000, (One Crore Ninety Four 

Lakhs and Seventy Thousand only) subject to the terms and conditions as contained in the SPA. 
Pursuant to SPA, the Acquirer shall hold majority of Equity Shares by virtue of which he shall be in a 

position to exercise control over management and affairs of the Target Company.

[...]

SPA dated February 17, 2021 between Acquirer and Sellers for acquisition of 32,45,000 Equity Shares 

constituting 71.25% of the fully paid up and voting equity share capital along with control at a price of Rs. 

6/- per Equity Share aggregating purchase consideration for sale shares shall be Rs. 1,94,70,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Ninety Four Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only) as follows: 

i)  A sum of Rs 75,00,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs only) as earnest Money or deposit would be to the 

Sellers simultaneously with the execution of the Share Purchase Agreement ; 

ii)  A Sum of Rs. 1,19,70,000 (One Crore Nineteen Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only) would be paid at 

the time of completion of the Open Offer 

The Acquirer reserves the right to nominate someone representing them to be a director on the Board of the 

Target Company during the offer Period in accordance with the Regulations by depositing 100% of the

[...]

Period in accordance with the SEBI Takeover Regulations by depositing 100% of the maximum 

consideration payable under the offer in Cash Escrow Account as required under Regulation 24(1) 

of the SEBI (SAST), Regulations. The acquirer has already deposited cash of Rs. 72,00,000 

(Seventy Two lakhs) in Escrow Account with Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited which is more than 

100% of the maximum consideration payable under the open offer.  

3.3.5 The Acquirer has intention to sell, dispose off or otherwise encumber any significant assets of

[...]

Chartered Accountants, UDIN:21174542AAAACT66663 having his office at Unit No. 5B, Laxmi Plaza, 

Laxmi Industrial Estate, New Link Road, Andheri (W), Mumbai- 400053 has certified and confirmed that the 

individual Net Worth of Mr. Sudhir Mehta as on December 31, 2020 is Rs.10,76,72,452/- (Rupees Ten Crores 

Seventy Six Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Two Only). Acquirer has sufficient liquid 

funds to fulfill the obligations under the Open Offer. 

5. Acquirer does not hold any shares of Target Company as on the date of the PA and DPS, however he has 

agreed to buy 32,45,000 Equity Shares (Sale Shares) from current Promoter and Promoter group of Target